

FILED

MAR 28 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**NO. 337189
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

VERDA CROSSWHITE

Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Elizabeth Tutsch
WSBA #27301
Co-Counsel for Appellant

Northwest Justice Project
311 N. 4th Street, Suite 201
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-4234

Jacquelyn High-Edward
WSBA #37065
Co-Counsel for Appellant

Northwest Justice Project
1702 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages Cited
I. INTRODUCTION -----	1
II. ARGUMENT -----	1
A. STATUTORY INTERPRETATION IS A QUESTION OF LAW THAT COURTS REVIEW <i>DE NOVO</i> .-----	1
1. The Department is Not Entitled to Deference Because RCW 74.34.020 (2013) is Not Ambiguous. -----	3
2. The Statute Should Not be Liberally Construed Because, as Applied to Ms. Crosswhite, it is Punitive.-----	5
3. There is No Basis to Assert that RCW 74.34.020 was Intended to Capture All Conceivable Conduct that has a Negative Outcome on a Vulnerable Adult.-----	8
B. “WILLFUL” IS MORE THAN NON- ACCIDENTAL OR IMPROPER ACTION WHERE THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE STATUTE REQUIRES INTENT TO INFLICT INJURY, UNREASONABLE CONFINEMENT, INTIMIDATION OR PUNISHMENT.-----	9
C. MS. CROSSWHITE’S ACTIONS DID NOT AMOUNT TO VERBAL ASSAULT AS REQUIRED BY FORMER RCW 74.34.020 (2013) (2014). -----	13
D. THERE IS NOT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING THAT MS. CROSSWHITE CONTINUED TO YELL AT	

JODI IN THE PARKING LOT, THAT SHE ENGAGED IN A CAMPAIGN TO SHAME JODI OR THAT HER BEHAVIOR AMOUNTED TO MENTAL ABUSE. -----	15
1. The Record as a Whole Does Not Support a Finding that Ms. Crosswhite Yelled at Jodi in the Parking Lot. -----	16
2. There is No Evidence to Establish that Ms. Crosswhite Embarked on a Campaign of Verbal Abuse to Shame Jodi Into an Alternative Course of Action. -----	19
3. Even if Ms. Crosswhite's Behavior was Improper, There is Not Substantial Evidence to Uphold a Finding of Mental Abuse. -----	20
E. MS. CROSSWHITE IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES WHERE THE DEPARTMENT'S ACTIONS WERE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED. -----	22
III. CONCLUSION -----	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages
Cited

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Stomper v. Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 241</i> , 27 F.3d 316, 320 (7th Cir.1994)-----	5
--	---

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Brower v. Ackerley</i> , 88 Wn. App. 87, 92, 943 P.2d 1141 (1997) citing, <i>St. Michelle v. Robinson</i> , 52 Wn. App. 309, 313, 759 P.2d 467 (1988)-----	14
<i>Brown v. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, 591, 360 P.3d 875 (2015)-----	6, 10, 24
<i>Brown v. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 177, 183, 185 P.3d 1210 (2008)-----	10
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 673, 929 P.2d 510 (1997), rev. denied 132 Wn.2d 1004 (1997)-----	16
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt.</i> <i>Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998)-----	15
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 563, 156 P.2d 232 (2007)-----	23
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)-----	8
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 330, 646 P.2d 113, 119 (1982)-----	2
<i>Garrison v. Washington State Nursing Bd.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 195, 196, 550 P.2d 7 (1976)-----	9

<i>Goldsmith v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 573, 280 P.3d 1172 (2012)	4, 20, 21
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 20, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)	4
<i>Kraft v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008)	4, 20, 21
<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 470, 70 P.3d 931 (2003)	2
<i>Marcum v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 172 Wn. App. 546, 558-559, 290 P.3d 1045 (2012)	5, 10, 24
<i>Morgan v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 148, 992 P.2d 1023 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> 141 Wn.2d 1014 (2000)	23
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 86 Wn.2d 44, 47, 541 P.2d 989, 991 (1975)	10
<i>Overton v. Washington State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 555, 637 P.2d 652 (1981)	3
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 77, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	3
<i>Raven v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Serv.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 804, 306 P.3d 920 (2013)	24
<i>Smith v. Shiflett</i> , 66 Wn.2d 462, 467, 403 P.2d 364 (1965) <i>citing Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lbr. Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 886, 289 P.2d 979 (1955)	10
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn. 2d 186, 192, 298 P.3d 724 (2013)	4, 13
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 126 Wn. App. 276, 279, 108 P.3d 177, 178 (2005)	14

<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wn.2d 267, 276, 19 P.3d 1030 (2001)	4
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 614, 624, 106 P.3d 196, 201 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Spino</i> , 61 Wn.2d 246, 249, 377 P.2d 868 (1963)	4
<i>State v. Villanueva</i> , 177 Wn. App. 251, 254, 311 P.3d 79, 81 (2013) citing <i>State v. Fonotagg</i> , 139 Wn.2d, 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999)	4
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 67 Wn. App. 891, 893-894, 841 P.2d 81 (1992)	14
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>State ex rel. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 593, 183 P.3d 1097 (2008)	23
<i>W. Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 607, 998 P.2d 884 (2000)	2
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> 141 Wn 2d 169, 176, 4 P.3d 123 (2000)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 4.84.350	24
RCW 4.84.350(1)	23
RCW 18.130.055(b)	7
RCW 18.130.180(24)	7
RCW 26.44.010	6
RCW 34.05.570(2)	1

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	16
RCW 70.127.170(2)	7
RCW 74.34.005	9
RCW 74.34.005(5)-(6)	8
RCW 74.34.005(6)	5
RCW 74.34.020	10
RCW 74.34.020 (2013)	3, 8, 9, 13
RCW 74.34.020(2)(c) (2013)	4, 9, 13
RCW 74.34.020 (2014)	13
RCW 74.34.030(2)	6
RCW 74.34.068	5, 7
RCW 74.34.120	6
RCW 74.34.200(3)	6
RCW 74.39A.056(2)	6, 7

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 388-06-0710	7
WAC 388-06A-0110	7
WAC 388-76-10120(3)(d)	7
WAC 388-78A-3190	7
WAC 388-97-4220(3)	7

WAC 388-113-0030-----7
WAC 388-145-1330-----7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

LAWS 1999 c 176 § 1-----8
<http://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/in-america-these-days-you-can-never-be-punished-enough/> -----7
